identification of certain errors in our income tax accounts These errors were not material to our consolidated financial condition

results of operations or cash flows as presented in our previously filed annual and quarterly financial statements however the

adjustment to correct the cumulative effect of these errors would have been material if recorded in 2012 Accordingly we restated

our financial statements to correct these errors as of and for the years ended December 31 2011 and 2010 including beginning

retained earnings in 2010 for each
quarter

of 2011 and for the first three
quarters

of 2012 The cumulative decrease to retained

earnings was $113 million as ofJanuary 12010

In addition we adopted the provisions of Accounting Standards Update ASU No 2010-26 Accounting for Costs Associated

with Acquiring or Renewing Insurance Contracts ASU 2010-26 as discussed in Note as ofJanuary 2012 and elected to

retrospectively restate all prior periods

The following summarizes the effect of these restatements in millions on our previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of December 31 2011

Adoption

As of New

Previously Accounting Tax As

Reported Guidance Restatement Restated

Deferred acquisition costs and value of business acquired 8191 1415 6776

Total assets 202906 1415 201491

Other liabilities 4762 490 138 4410

Total liabilities 188742 490 138 188390

Retained earnings 4126 1157 138 2831

Accumulated other comprehensive income loss 2448 232 2680

Total stockholders equity 14164 925 138 13101

118

The following summarizes the effect of these restatements in millions on our previously reported Consolidated Statements of

Income Loss

For the Year Ended December 31 2011 For the Year Ended December 31 2010

Adoption Adoption

As of New As of New

Previously Accounting Tax As Previously Accounting Tax As

Reported Guidance Restatement Restated Reported Guidance Restatement Restated

Realized
garn loss 299 294 77 69

Total revenues 10636 10641 10407 10415

Commissions and

other expenses 3163 101 3264 3067 107 3174

Total expenses 10037 101 10138 9173 107 9280